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Daniel Keester

From: Daniel Keester
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2019 10:52 AM
To: 'draufman@optreum.org'
Cc: 'fzofay@holistixtreatment.com'
Subject: RE: Recovery Community Application - 601 N Ocean Blvd

Duchess,  
 
Thank you for taking my call! Please review the email, originally sent on March 8th, with this one outstanding issue – so 
that I may approve this application.   
 
Let me know if you have any questions! 
 
 

 
Please be advised, effective August 2nd, the Hours of City Hall will be open: Monday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
Individual Work Schedules may vary, I will be in the office: Tuesday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
 
From: Daniel Keester  
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2019 10:49 AM 
To: 'draufman@oppreum.org' <draufman@oppreum.org> 
Cc: 'fzofay@holistixtreatment.com' <fzofay@holistixtreatment.com> 
Subject: FW: Recovery Community Application ‐ 601 N Ocean Blvd 
 
Duchess,  
 
Thank you for taking my call! Please review the email, originally sent on March 8th, with this one outstanding issue – so 
that I may approve this application.   
 
Let me know if you have any questions! 
 

 
Please be advised, effective August 2nd, the Hours of City Hall will be open: Monday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
Individual Work Schedules may vary, I will be in the office: Tuesday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
 
From: Daniel Keester  
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2019 2:42 PM 
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To: 'fzofay@holistixtreatment.com' <fzofay@holistixtreatment.com> 
Subject: RE: Recovery Community Application ‐ 601 N Ocean Blvd 
 
Mr. Zofay,  
 
I apologize for sending this 3 times; however, the email address provided for the property owner is not correct.  Please 
confirm receipt of this email, and if you are able to forward it to the property owner, please do so.  As I mentioned in my 
original email, I spoke with Dutchess, the Compliance Manager, but we did not exchange emails.   
 

 
Please be advised, effective August 2nd, the Hours of City Hall will be open: Monday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
Individual Work Schedules may vary, I will be in the office: Tuesday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
 
From: Daniel Keester  
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2019 2:40 PM 
To: 'dstatlander@statlandbrown.com' <dstatlander@statlandbrown.com>; 'fzofay@holistixtreatment.com' 
<fzofay@holistixtreatment.com> 
Cc: 'dstatelander@statelandbrown.com' <dstatelander@statelandbrown.com> 
Subject: RE: Recovery Community Application ‐ 601 N Ocean Blvd 
 
Resending, with corrected email.  
 

 
Please be advised, effective August 2nd, the Hours of City Hall will be open: Monday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
Individual Work Schedules may vary, I will be in the office: Tuesday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
 
From: Daniel Keester  
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2019 2:39 PM 
To: 'dstatelander@statelandbrown.com' <dstatelander@statelandbrown.com>; 'fzofay@holistixtreatment.com' 
<fzofay@holistixtreatment.com> 
Subject: Recovery Community Application ‐ 601 N Ocean Blvd 
 
Mr. Statlander,  
 
I met with Dutchess (786‐299‐2682) regarding an application that was submitted for a Recovery Community, at 601 N 
Ocean Blvd… Unfortunately, she did not provide me with an email address for me to send this to.  I have had the 
opportunity to review the application with the Director of Development Services.  I am prepared to approve the 
application that you’ve submitted; however, there is one minor question I have regarding the authorization to 
sign...  Below, you will find my comments that must be addressed/ clarified, in order to complete the review:  
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 601 N Ocean Blvd – the application submitted has indicated that at this property with ten (10) dwelling units, 
there are fourteen (14) bedrooms, and a maximum projected resident population of twenty‐six (26).  You’ve 
indicated that there are 12 parking spaces.   

o The property owner is listed on the Broward County Property Appraiser, as “601 N OCEAN LLC” but the 
letter submitted is signed off by the registered agent: Daniel Statlander.  Since you are not listed as a 
corporate officer, we would require that you either submit a letter from the property owner (or a 
corporate officer), authorizing you to submit this application, or another letter of a Power of Attorney 
must be submitted (by the property owner or a corporate officer) authorizing you to sign on their 
behalf.  

 
I’ve attached to this email a print out of the corporation listed above, that includes the Corporate Officers.  I’m sorry for 
the technicality, but once this issue is resolved I should be able to approve the application.  Please provide responses to 
this information by replying to this email or submitting the additional documents to the Business Tax Receipt 
counter.  Should you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.  
 
 

 
Please be advised, effective August 2nd, the Hours of City Hall will be open: Monday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
Individual Work Schedules may vary, I will be in the office: Tuesday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
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Daniel Keester

From: Daniel Keester
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2019 9:29 AM
To: 'Duchess Raufman'
Cc: Cindy Dunn
Subject: RE: Holistix Treatment Center

Thank you, Duchess.  
 
We’ll need the original copy of the signed letter, sent to our office.  If you are mailing it in, please send it to my 
attention:  

City of Pompano Beach 
Development Services Department 
Attn: Daniel Keester‐O’Mills, Principal Planner 
100 W Atlantic Blvd, Room 354 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 

 

 
Please be advised, effective August 2nd, the Hours of City Hall will be open: Monday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
Individual Work Schedules may vary, I will be in the office: Tuesday – Friday, 7 AM – 6 PM 
 
From: Duchess Raufman <draufman@optreum.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2019 9:20 AM 
To: Daniel Keester <Daniel.Keester@copbfl.com> 
Cc: Cindy Dunn <cdunn@optreum.org> 
Subject: Holistix Treatment Center 
 
EXTERNAL Email: Do not reply, click links, or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's EMAIL ADDRESS as legitimate and 
know the contents are safe. 
 
Good Morning, 
 
Attached is the letter from the Owner for the 601 N ocean Blvd property.  If you have any additional questions 
or concerns please contact me. 
 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
 
Duchess Raufman MS  MHC 
Director of Compliance 
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Optreum,	LLC 
Corporate	Office: 
1701	Green	Rd.	Suite	C 
Pompano	Beach,	FL	33064 
  
 








































































